1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/18/99	
2	82nd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1159 of 1999
3	Regular Session, 1999		SENATE BILL 776
4			
5	By: Senators Mahony, Ross		
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	"AN ACT TO ALLOW REIMBURSEMENT TO SECONDARY VOCATIONAL		
10	CENTERS AND OTHER PUBLIC SCHOOLS FOR EXPENSES RELATED		
11	TO A STUDENT'S PARTICIPATION IN VOCATIONAL SERVICE		
12	ORGANI ZATI	ONS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."	
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	"AN	ACT TO ALLOW REIMBURSEMENT TO	
16	TECH	NICAL INSTITUTES, VO-TECH SCHOOLS,	
17	AND	OTHER SCHOOLS FOR EXPENSES RELATED	
18	TO A	STUDENT'S PARTICIPATION IN	
19	VOCA	TIONAL SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS."	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE C	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	AS:
23			
24	SECTION 1. <u>(a)</u>	The Department of Workforce Education	may reimburse
25	secondary vocational o	centers and other public school in Arka	nsas for dues,
26	membership fees, suppl	ies, travel, lodging and other expense	s related to a
27	student's participation	on in vocational student organizations.	
28	(b) The amount	allowed pursuant to this section shall	be thirty-five
29	dollars (\$35) per stud	dent as documented by national and stat	<u>e membership</u>
30	<u>records.</u>		
31	<u>(c) The Departm</u>	ment of Workforce Education may disburs	e funds after the
32	final cut-off date for	r membership enrollments.	
33	<u>(d) The Departm</u>	ment of Workforce Education shall promu	lgate rules and
34	regulations necessary	for the implementation of this section	<u>.</u>
35	<u>(e) The provisi</u>	ons of this act shall be contingent on	the appropriation
36	and funding necessary	to allow the Department of Workforce E	ducation to carry

\*P JW265\*

As Engrossed: S3/18/99 SB776

out the duties assigned to it in this act.

1

2			
3	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature		
4	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code		
5	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.		
6			
7	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to		
8	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect		
9	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without		
10	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this		
11	act are declared to be severable.		
12			
13	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are		
14	hereby repealed.		
15	/s/ Mahony		
16			
17			
18	APPROVED: 4/6/1999		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			